

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

IQVIA HOLDINGS INC.,

and

PROPEL MEDIA, INC.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-06188-ER

REDACTED VERSION

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement of Facts..... 6

 A. HCP Programmatic Advertising 6

 B. IQVIA Controls Key Data USED FOR HCP Programmatic Advertising..... 7

 C. The Proposed Acquisition..... 9

III. Argument 11

 A. The Commission is Likely to Succeed on the Merits 12

 1. The Proposed Acquisition is an Illegal Horizontal Merger 13

 a. The Proposed Acquisition is Presumptively Illegal Based on Market Shares..... 13

 i. The Relevant Product Market is HCP Programmatic Advertising 13

 ii. The Relevant Geographic Market is Worldwide 21

 iii. The Proposed Acquisition Results in Presumptively Illegal Market Shares 22

 b. The Proposed Acquisition Eliminates Substantial Competition between Lasso and DeepIntent..... 24

 i. Defendants (and other Market Participants) View DeepIntent and Lasso as Direct Competitors..... 25

 ii. Defendants Compete Vigorously on Price and Innovation..... 27

 2. The Proposed Acquisition is an Illegal Vertical Merger 33

 a. IQVIA Data is a Critical Input to HCP Programmatic Advertising 35

 b. Supreme Court Brown Shoe Framework..... 39

 c. Ability and Incentive to Disadvantage DeepIntent’s Rivals..... 41

 i. IQVIA’s Ability to Harm DeepIntent’s Rivals..... 41

 ii. IQVIA’s Incentive to Harm DeepIntent’s Rivals 43

 3. Defendants Cannot Rebut the Strong *Prima Facie* Case..... 44

 a. Entry and Expansion 44

 i. Significant Barriers to Entry and Expansion 44

 ii. Market Participants Confirm Neither Entry Nor Expansion Will Be Timely, Likely, and Sufficient..... 46

b. Efficiencies 49

B. The Equities Favor a Preliminary Injunction..... 49

IV. Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown Shoe v. U.S., 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... *passim*

Concord Associates, L.P. v. Ent. Properties Trust, 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) 21

Consolidated Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989) 13

Ford Motor Co. v. United States, 405 U.S. 562 (1972)..... 41

Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC, 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979) 5, 33, 39, 40

FTC v. Advoc. Health Care, 2017 WL 1022015 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2017)..... 49

FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc., 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) 22, 45

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc., 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 49

FTC v. Crescent Publ’g Grp., Inc., 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 11

FTC v. Dean Foods Co., 384 U.S. 597 (1966) 50

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) *passim*

FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc., 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 23

FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp., Inc., 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... *passim*

FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys., 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 21

FTC v. Peabody Energy Corp., 492 F. Supp. 3d 865 (E.D. Mo. 2020)..... 5

FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Center, 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 21, 49

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)..... 49

FTC v. Sanford Health, 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 44

FTC v. Staples, 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) 33

FTC v. Staples, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) 12, 13, 25

FTC v. Swedish Match, 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 13, 25

FTC v. Sysco Corp., 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 5, 21, 33

FTC v. Tronox Ltd., 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14, 23

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc., 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 24

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt. Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 50

FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12, 21

FTC. v. Food Town Stores, Inc., 539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976)..... 49

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 21

In re Illumina, Inc., No. 9401, 2023 WL 2823393 (F.T.C. Mar. 31, 2023) 41

In re ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., No. 9346, 2012 WL 1155392
 (F.T.C. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 22

Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. U.S., 345 U.S. 594 (1953)..... 14

U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S., 426 F.2d 592 (6th Cir. 1970)..... 40

U.S. v. Anthem, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 2, 45

U.S. v. AT&T, Inc., 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018) 12, 41

U.S. v. Baker Hughes, Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12, 44

U.S. v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA, 646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 3, 23

U.S. v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank, 422 U.S. 86 (1975)..... 24

U.S. v. Continental Can Co., 378 U.S. 441 (1964)..... 24

U.S. v. H&R Block, 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... *passim*

U.S. v. Marine Bancorp., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... 13

U.S. v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co., 240 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)..... 2, 13, 33

U.S. v. Phila. Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... *passim*

United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2017) 32

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 15

United States v. Sybron Corp., 329 F. Supp. 919 (E.D. Pa. 1971) 39, 42

Yankees Ent. & Sports Network, LLC v. Cablevision Sys. Corp., 224 F. Supp. 2d 657
(S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 5, 33, 42

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 11, 49, 50

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010).. 2, 21, 22, 44
